Mon. Not. R. Astron. Soc. 349, 135–145 (2004) doi:10.1111/j.1365-2966.2004.07465.x
The XMM–Newton/2dF survey – II. The nature of X-ray-faint optically
bright X-ray sources
A. Georgakakis,1� I. Georgantopoulos,1 M. Vallbé,2 V. Kolokotronis,1 S. Basilakos,1
M. Plionis,1,3 G. C. Stewart,2 T. Shanks4 and B. J. Boyle5
1Institute of Astronomy & Astrophysics, National Observatory of Athens, I. Metaxa & V. Pavlou, Athens 15236, Greece
2Physics Department, University of Durham, Science Labs, South Road, Durham DH1 3LE
3Instituto Nacional de Astrofisica, Optica y Electronica (INAOE), Apartado Postal 51 y 216, 72000 Puebla, Mexico

the transformations of Fukugita et al. (1996). At magnitudes fainter
than B = 22.5 mag where SDSS is affected by incompleteness we
use the B-band surface density of Metcalfe, Fong & Shanks (1995).
In the F864 region for the optical identification we only consider
SDSS sources brighter than B = 22.5 mag to avoid the SDSS in-
completeness at fainter magnitudes. Similarly, in the SGP region we
only consider APM sources brighter than B = 21.5 mag.
We propose 164 candidate optical identifications out of 291 0.5–
8 keV selected sources in the F864 region and 57 identifications out
of 223 X-ray sources in the SGP region.
The probability P above is estimated under the assumption that
the source positions follow the Poisson distribution. To assess the
Table 1. Low X-ray-to-optical flux ratio sources in the XMM–Newton/2dF survey.
ID Name αX δX Offset B Morphological z Class Commentsa
(J2000) (J2000) (arcsec) (mag) type
1 SDSS J134521.45-000121.04 13 45 21.42 −00 01 22.5 1.6 16.99 6 0.01 star M-type
2 TGN 336Z130 13 45 15.31 +00 15 15.9 6.7 17.63 3 0.08932 E/S0 A
3 SDSS J134514.98-000047.91 13 45 14.98 −00 00 47.6 0.4 13.69 6 – – –
4 SDSS J134501.7-002401.74 13 45 01.68 −00 24 02.5 0.9 18.24 6 0.01 star F/G-type
5 SDSS J134433.57-000536.9 13 44 33.81 −00 05 37.0 3.5 19.97 6 0.03 star M-type
6 2QZ J134427.9-003029 13 44 27.98 −00 30 32.3 3.7 19.44 6 1.3741,4 QSO BL
7 SDSS J134425.94-000056.2 13 44 25.97 −00 00 55.3 0.9 18.95 6 1.0975 QSO BL
8 TGN 336Z208 13 43 51.13 +00 04 38.8 3.4 17.62 3 0.07362 Scd BL
9 2QZ J134314.8+002528 13 43 14.85 +00 25 29.3 0.4 19.78 6 1.4684 QSO BL
10 2QZ J134301.5-002951 13 43 01.57 −00 29 51.4 0.8 20.17 6 2.0621,4 QSO BL
11 SDSS J134235.91+002806.16 13 42 35.91 +00 28 10.0 3.9 13.81 6 0.01 star F/G-type
12 SDSS J134232.84-002008 13 42 33.21 −00 20 05.7 6.0 17.48 6 – – –
13 SDSS J134228.98+001947.5 13 42 29.08 +00 19 44.7 3.1 14.28 6 0.01 star G-type
14 TGN 336Z232 13 42 12.03 −00 17 37.4 2.8 17.65 3 0.08662 Sa EA
15 UM 603 13 41 37.85 −00 25 55.3 2.4 16.86 3 0.0531,6 H II NL
16 2QZ J134133.6-00270 13 41 33.82 −00 27 02.8 2.5 19.84 6 1.3414 QSO BL
17 TGN 336Z243 13 41 33.22 −00 24 34.2 3.1 17.63 3 0.07172 Sa NL
18 SDSS J134125.7-002208.06 13 41 25.69 −00 22 07.8 0.4 20.05 6 0.01 star M-type
19 SDSS J134056.52+003156.29 13 40 56.52 +00 31 57.9 1.6 14.02 6 0.01 star K-type
20 XMM2DF J005929.63-275316.07 00 59 29.63 −27 53 16.1 2.6 17.1 6 – – –
21 B005615.26-275548.8 00 58 40.48 −27 39 41.6 5.3 20.1 3 – – –
22 XMM2DF J005822.88-274014.03 00 58 22.88 −27 40 14.0 1.1 15.2 6 0.03 star F/G-type
23 XMM2DF J005803.14-280856.05 00 58 03.14 −28 08 56.1 1.5 15.1 6 – – –
24 2QZ J005734.9-272828 00 57 34.92 −27 28 29.1 1.3 19.0 6 2.1894 QSO BL
25 2QZ J005701.1-272800 00 57 01.04 −27 28 01.6 2.2 19.7 6 0.8254 QSO BL
26 XMM2DF J005637.45-272717.47 00 56 37.45 −27 27 17.5 1.7 15.3 6 – – –
aA: absorption lines; NL: narrow emission lines; BL: broad emission lines; EA: absorption + emission lines.
1XMM– Newton/2dF spectroscopic programme; 22dFGRS; 3Griffiths et al. (1995); 42QZ; 5SDSS; 6Terlevich et al. (1991).
fraction of spurious optical identifications using the real spatial dis-
tribution of sources we perform Monte Carlo simulations. Mock